
 

  

 

Board of Secondary Education, Assam 
Guwahati – 781021 

 

Request for Proposal (RFP) 

                                      

 

 

For the work of: 

Supply of Computers (Desktop/Laptop), Printers, UPS etc. on rental 

basis, in the office of Board of Secondary Education, Assam 

(SEBA), Guwahati - 21. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Ref No: SEBA/IT/HIR-AMC/2024/60 

Date of Issue: 16/09/2024 

Last date of Submission: 07/10/2024 up to 2.00 PM 

 



 

Page 2 of 16 
 

Contents 
 

NOTICE FOR INVITING RFP RESPONSE ..................................................................... 3 

RFP Schedule ..................................................................................................................... 4 

1. INTRODUCTION ....................................................................................................... 5 

2. SCOPE OF WORK ...................................................................................................... 5 

3. TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR THE SELECTED VENDOR ........................................... 6 

4. BIDDING PROCEDURE ............................................................................................. 6 

5. QUALIFYING CRITERIA ........................................................................................... 7 

6. GENERAL CONDITIONS ........................................................................................... 8 

7. EVALUATION OF THE TENDER ............................................................................... 9 

8. CANCELLATION OF CONTRACT: ........................................................................... 10 

9. TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT ............................................................................... 10 

Form-A ............................................................................................................................ 11 

FORM B .......................................................................................................................... 12 

FORM-C .......................................................................................................................... 13 

FORM-D ......................................................................................................................... 14 

Proforma - I ...................................................................................................................... 15 

Commercial BID format .................................................................................................... 16 

 

  



 

Page 3 of 16 
 

 

NOTICE FOR INVITING RFP RESPONSE 

 

 

Board of Secondary Education, Assam henceforth referred as SEBA, invites to submit 

proposal from Reputed Vendors for the supply of Computers (Desktop/ Laptop), Printers, UPS etc. 

in the office of Board of Secondary Education, Assam (SEBA), Guwahati -21 on rental basis. 

 

VENDORS having experience in similar nature of work and who have successfully 

completed similar projects are invited. The detailed RFP document is available at 

http://sppp.assam.gov.in or  http://sebaonline.org. The RFP response of Bidder shall be submitted 

along with the necessary supporting documents and Processing fee of Rs. 2,000/- (two thousand) 

only (Non-refundable) and EMD amount of Rs. 25,000/- (Twenty-five thousand) only 

(Refundable). The selected vendor has to deposit a Security Deposit of Rs. 25,000/- (Twenty five 

thousand) only once the contract is signed. 

This RFP document contains the scope of work, qualifying requirements, terms and 

condition, forms and procedure for submission of proposal for interested organizations/vendors. 

The Bidder has to submit a detailed proposal in sealed envelope for the objectives set forth in this 

RFP document. SEBA reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the offers at any stage of the 

process without assigning any reasons thereof and no claim/dispute on this aspect shall be 

entertained. Please visit SEBA’s website at http://sebaonline.org contact the undersigned for more 

technical details. 

Note: In the event of any dispute or differences in connection with the RFP the same will 

be subject to an arbitration of Secretary, Board of Secondary Education and the same will be 

Governed by the provision of Assam Industrial Dispute Rule, 1958. 

 

 

 

  

Sd/- 

Secretary 

Board of Secondary Education, Assam 

Guwahati - 21 

 



 

Page 4 of 16 
 

 

RFP Schedule 

 

 

Sr. No. Particulars Date 

1. RFP Publish 16/09/2024 

2. Start Date of Pre-Bid Queries 20/09/2024 

3. Last Date of submission of Pre-Bid Queries 30/09/2024 

4. Start Date of Bid Submission  01/10/2024 

5. Last Date of Bid Submission 07/10/2024 

6. Technical Bid Opening 09/10/2024 at 12.00 Noon 

7. Financial Bid Opening Will be intimated to all participating 
bidders in due course of time. 

 

  



 

Page 5 of 16 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

About Board of Secondary Education, Assam (SEBA) 

 
The Assam Secondary Education Act, 1961 (Assam Act, XXV of 1961) was passed to provide for 

the establishment of a Board of Secondary Education to regulate, supervise and develop Secondary 

Education in the State of Assam. The Act came into force with effect from 29
th
 January, 1962 with 

the publication of Government of Assam, Education Department Notification no. 159/61/37 dated 

29/1/1962. Thus, the Board of Secondary Education, Assam (popularly known as SEBA) came 

into existence on 14
th
 March, 1962. 

 

2. SCOPE OF WORK 
 

Tenders are invited from eligible and qualified vendors for the supply of following goods & 
services: 

2.1 Desktop computers, Laptops, Printers, UPS etc. on hiring basis. 

2.2 Maintenance / Replacement of the hired items, as and when required. 

2.3 The hired Desktop Computers and Laptops need to be supplied with 

2.3.1 Configuration as per SEBA’s requirement. 

2.3.2 Genuine Operating System (Windows latest or recent stable version). 
2.3.3 Genuine MS Office (with MS ACCESS)  

2.3.4 All hired items must be brand new. 

2.3.5 Initially Contract will be for maximum 3 (three) years. On satisfactory 
performance, contract may be renewed. 

 

2.4 The specifications and quantity of the items to be hired are given below: 

 
Sl Item 

Code 

Item Type Item Configuration Software Brand Quantity 

1 D1 Desktop 

Computer 

with Mouse 
and 

Keyboard 

Processor: 13th Gen Intel(R) 

Core(TM) i5-13400 2.50 GHz 

RAM: 16 GB 
Hard Disk: 1 TB SSD 

Monitor size – 23 inch 

1. Windows 11 (or 

latest stable version) 

2. MS Office with MS 
Access 

Acer 2 

2 D2 Desktop 

Computer 

with Mouse 
and 

Keyboard 

Processor: 13th Gen Intel(R) 

Core(TM) i5-13400 2.50 GHz 

RAM: 8 GB 
Hard Disk: 512 GB SSD 

Monitor size – 23 inch 

Windows 11 (or latest 

stable version) 

 

Acer 59 

3 L1 Laptop with 

Mouse 

Processor: 13th Gen Intel(R) 

Core(TM) i5-13400 2.50 GHz 

RAM: 16 GB 

Hard Disk: 512 GB SSD 

1. Windows 11 (or 

latest stable version) 

2. MS Office with MS 

Access 

HP 2 

4 U1 UPS 1000 VA NA Microtek 5 

5 P1 Printer HP LaserJet Pro P1108 plus NA HP 2 

6 P2 Printer with 

Scanner 

HP LaserJet Pro MFP 

M128fw 

NA HP 2 

 

NOTE: The count of items to be hired may change at the time of order. 

 

 



 

Page 6 of 16 
 

3. TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR THE SELECTED VENDOR 
 

3.1. The initial contract will be for 2 years only. After completion of the 2 years, if the service 

is found to be satisfactory then the contract will be extended for another 1 year on the 
same price as quoted at the time initial agreement. 

 

3.2. The Windows Operating System software preloaded in all the systems shall be licensed 

and a document supporting the license & validity shall be submitted with delivery of 

computers. 
 

3.3. The selected vendor will provide monthly service (routine check) for all the items 

supplied to SEBA. 

 

3.4. The selected vendor will provide necessary software update for all the supplied items as 

and when required. 
 

3.5. The successful bidder shall be responsible for smooth functioning of each system 
supplied. Any complaint shall be addressed within two working days of reporting. In 

case, resolving the complaint takes longer than two (2) working days, supplier shall 

replace with another computer system on third working day. 
 

3.6. The selected vendor will replace any supplied item within 2 working days, if it is not 

working due to hardware or software issue. 

 

3.7. For any physical damage or theft of the supplied items, if occurred in the office of 
SEBA, then SEBA will reimburse the 20% of the actual cost of the item. For this the 

selected vendor will also provide the actual market price of each item, at the time of 

supplying the items. 

 

3.8. The delivery period of the first supplies should be within 20 days from the date of 

confirmed order from SEBA. In case tenderer fails to supply within the accepted period, 

EMD shall be forfeited. 

 

3.9. Regarding the exact quantity of items to be supplied for two years initially will be 
informed through the order to be placed. For any subsequent supplies, supply order shall 

be placed separately. The supplier shall have to supply the quantity of item(s) whatsoever 

asked by the SEBA. The additional quantity shall have to be supplied within 5 days of the 
demand raised through Supply Order. 

 

4. BIDDING PROCEDURE 

 

4.1. All eligible/interested Bidders are required to download RFP documents from SEBA’s 

website http://sppp.assa.gov.in or http://sebaonline.org and participate.  

 
4.2. Bidders are requested to correspondence through e-mail boardassam@gmail.com for 

doubts/ information/ difficulty regarding submission of RFP response if any. 

 

4.3. A non-refundable processing fee for Rs. 2,000/- (Two thousand) only in the form of a 

Demand Draft or a Pay Order drawn in favour of the Secretary, Board of Secondary 

Education, Assam (SEBA) payable at Guwahati has to be submitted along with the RFP 

Response. Bids received without or with inadequate RFP Processing fees shall be liable 

to get rejected. 

 



 

Page 7 of 16 
 

4.4. A refundable EMD amount of Rs 25,000 (Twenty-five thousand only) has to be 

submitted by the bidder along with the RFP documents. This amount will be returned to 

the vendor after 1 month of supply of the items. 

 

4.5. Selected vendor has to submit Security Deposit of Rs. 25,000/- (Twenty-five thousand 
only). This amount will be returned to the vendor after expiry of the contract and service 

period. 

 
4.6. EMD fee and Security Deposit has to be submitted in the form of Original DD from a 

Nationalized / Scheduled Bank drawn in favour of Secretary, Board of Secondary 

Education, Assam payable at Guwahati. 

 

4.7. Submission of the duly signed tender implies that the conditions of tender have been read 

by the Tenderer and is aware of the scope of the supply. The final acceptance of the 

tender rests with the Secretary, Board of Secondary Education, Assam (SEBA), who 

reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders at any stage of this tender process 

without assigning any reason therefore. 

 
4.8. All the supplied items shall be in compliance to the specifications mentioned above. 

 

4.9. The participating vendors have to submit the hiring price for 1 unit for each item. 

 

5. QUALIFYING CRITERIA  
 

5.1. The Bidder shall be a single entity, registered as a Company, Firm or Society under 
respective acts in India and should have prominent presence in Assam. 

 

5.2. The Bidder should have the presence in Indian market at least from the last 03 years with 
registered Office and logistics facility in Guwahati, Assam for easy access and 

availability of upgrades, to ensure the proper support for smooth execution of the service.  

 

5.3. The Bidder should have experience of more than 3 years in supplying items as mentioned 

in this RFP.  

 

5.4. The Bidder should be capable of delivering the complete system. No Subcontracting will 

be allowed.  

 

5.5. Following certificates are mandatory: 

 

5.5.1. Company Registration 

5.5.2. Shop & Establishment 

5.5.3. GST Registration with tax clearance or latest paid challan. 
5.5.4. Professional Tax Registration and tax clearance or latest paid challan. 

 

5.6. Income Tax return of the last three financial years (FY 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24) is 
must. Proof of documents of the ITR has to be submitted along with the RFP submission. 

 

5.7. The Turnover* of the Bidder should be more than Rs 20 lakhs for last three financial 

years in the similar business. Audited Balance sheet from CA should be attached.  

(*Turnover shall be from sales/service from related activities.) 

 

5.8. The Company should be profit making for last 3 financial years. Certificate from CA 

stating the same is must. 
 



 

Page 8 of 16 
 

5.9. The bidders should have clean legal records or should not be blacklisted by any Govt. 

organization University /Education Board or nor debarred from bidding in any govt. 

organisation. Notarized affidavit is to be submitted. 

 

5.10. All the above claims by the Bidder should be supported by authentic documents and 
verifiable Certificates.  

 

6. GENERAL CONDITIONS  
 

6.1. This Invitation for Bids is open to all eligible bidders. 
 

6.2. Selection of Bidder will be made purely on the basis of merit, past experience, reputation 

and price quoted. As the work to be entrusted is of very important in nature, merely 

quoting lower rates will not make the Bidder eligible for selection.  
 

6.3. Bidder Experience: The Bidder should have an experience for similar kind of project in 

any Government organizations / Universities / State Boards or any big Private 

organisations etc. The proposal should accompany the proof for the same in terms of 

supporting documents like Customer Purchase order copies, Past Experience and Past 

performance supporting documents clearly mentioning the Name of the customer, order 

value with Satisfactory Completion certificate for establishing the credibility of the 

Bidder. 
 

6.4. There should be no overwriting in the bidder’s offer. If required, striking out entries and 

writing afresh the bidder can make corrections. The initials of the bidder’s authorized 
person and the seal of the bidder’s company must verify each correction. All rates given 

in this RFP must be expressed as Unit Price as stated in Appendix. After award of the 

contract, if the bidder does not perform the work satisfactorily or delays the execution of 
the contract, Board of Secondary Education, Assam (SEBA) reserves the rights to cancel 

contract and get the balance contract executed by another party of its choice. In such 

case, no payment shall be remitted to the bidder and his EMD shall be forfeited.  
 

6.5. Cost of Bidding - The Bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and 

submission of its bid and SEBA will in no case be responsible or liable for these costs. 
 

6.6. The Bidder is expected to examine all instructions, forms, terms and specifications in the 

bidding documents. Failure to furnish all information required by the bidding documents 
or submission of a bid not substantially responsive to the bidding documents in every 

respect will be at the Bidder's risk and may result in rejection of its bid. 
 

6.7. Late Bids: Any bid received by SEBA after the deadline for submission of Bids 
prescribed by the Board, will be rejected and/or returned unopened to the Bidder. 

 

6.8. Clarification of Bids: During evaluation of bids, the Board may, at its discretion, ask the 

Bidder for a clarification of its bid. The request for clarification and the response shall be 

in writing and no change in prices or substance of the bid shall be sought, offered or 

permitted. 
 

6.9. Contacting the Purchaser: No Bidder shall contact SEBA on any matter relating to its 

bid, from the time of the bid opening to the time the Contract is awarded. If the bidder 
wishes to bring additional information to the notice of SEBA, it should do so in writing. 

Any effort by a Bidder to influence any official of SEBA in its decisions on bid 

evaluation, bid comparison or contract award may result in rejection of the Bidder's bid. 
 

6.10. SEBA’s Right to Accept Any Bid and to Reject Any or All Bids: The Board of 

Secondary Education, Assam (SEBA) reserves the right to accept or reject any bid and to 

annul the bidding process and reject all bids at any time prior to contract award, without 

thereby incurring any liability to the affected Bidder or Bidders. 
 



 

Page 9 of 16 
 

6.11. Authorized Signatory: The ‘Applicant’ mentioned in the RFP document shall mean the 

one who has signed the RFP response document form. The applicant should be the duly 

Authorized Representative, for which a certificate of authority should be submitted. All 

certificates and documents (including any clarifications sought and any subsequent 

correspondence) received   hereby, shall, as far as possible, be furnished and signed by 
the Authorized Representative. All the sheets and the forms submitted by the Bidder 

shall be signed by the person/persons duly authorized to sign on behalf of the applicants 

with affixing the applicant’s rubber stamp. 
 

6.12. Signing of Contract: At the same time as SEBA notifies the successful bidder that its 

bid has been accepted, the Board of Secondary Education, Assam (SEBA) will send the 

bidder the Contract Form provided in the bidding documents, incorporating all 

agreements between the parties. Within 7 days of receipt of the Contract Form, the 

successful bidder shall sign and date the Contract and return it to SEBA. If bidder fails to 

do the same, his EMD will be forfeited and next bidder will be called for agreement. 
 

6.13. Delays in the Vendor's Performance: Delivery of the required items shall be made by 

the vendor in accordance with the time schedule specified by SEBA. If at any time 

during performance of the Contract, the vendor should encounter conditions impeding 
timely delivery of items. The vendor shall promptly notify the Purchaser (SEBA) in 

writing about the fact of the delay, its likely duration and its cause(s). As soon as 

practicable after receipt of the vendor's notice, SEBA shall evaluate the situation and 

may, at its discretion, extend the Supplier's time for performance with or without 

liquidated damages, in which case the extension shall be ratified by the parties by 

amendment of the Contract. 
 

6.14. Prices and Taxes: Prices quoted by the Bidder should be inclusive of all types of taxes, 

GST etc. 
 

6.15. Submission of Tender: For the purpose of selection of the bidder, a single-stage bidding 

process will be followed. The response to the tender should be submitted in sealed 
envelope with Commercial bid in a separate sealed envelope.  

 

Commercial bid should contain renting price items as per format supplied by the Board 

along with the Tender form, duly filled and signed by the authorized person. 

 

7. EVALUATION OF THE TENDER 
 

Selection of Bidder will be made purely on the basis of merit, past experience, reputation and 

price quoted. The bidder will quote the price as per the Commercial Bid Format provided in 

this RFP. 

 

For evaluation purpose, monthly hiring cost of one unit of each item will be considered. 

The vendor who quotes the lowest total hiring cost of all the items (one unit each) for one 

month, will be awarded the contract.  

 
For example, if Vendor A has quoted below price for each single item, 

 

 Item Code Hiring Price for single unit for one month 

D1 1000 

D2 1000 

L1 1000 

U1 100 

P1 500 

P2  500 

Total monthly hiring cost 4100 



 

Page 10 of 16 
 

 and if Vendor B has quoted below price for each single item. 
 

Item Code Hiring Price for single unit for one month 

D1 1000 

D2 1000 

L1 1000 

U1 50 

P1 500 

P2  500 

Total monthly hiring cost 4050 

 
 Then Vendor B will be awarded the contract, as total monthly hiring cost of all the items 

(one unit each) is lower than Vendor A. 

 

While the above procedures lay down the overall guidelines, Board of Secondary 

Education, Assam (SEBA) reserves the right to select the Bidder based on other 

parameters at its discretion. 

 

8. CANCELLATION OF CONTRACT: 
 
In case of any breach of any terms and conditions by the successful bidder / contractor, Board 

of Secondary Education, Assam (SEBA) reserves the right to cancel the agreement by giving 7 

days’ notice to the Bidder. 

 

9. TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT 
 

9.1. SEBA may, without prejudice to any other remedy for breach of contract, by written 

notice of default sent to the vendor, terminate the Contract in whole or part at risk & cost 

of defaulting vendor: 
 

a.  If the Vendor fails to complete any or all of the works within the period specified in 

the Contract, or within any extension thereof granted by the SEBA, or 

b.  If the Vendor fails to perform any other obligation(s) under the Contract, or 

c.  If the Vendor, in the judgment of the SEBA has engaged in corrupt or fraudulent 

practices in competing for or in executing the Contract.  

 

For the purpose of this Clause: 

"Corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving or soliciting of anything of value 

to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in contract execution. 

 

9.2. In the event of any dispute or differences in connection with the RFP the same will be 

subject to an arbitration of the Secretary, Board of Secondary Education, Assam (SEBA) 

and the same will be governed by the provision of Assam Industrial Dispute Rule, 1958. 

 

 

Please fill-up the FORMS in next three pages with utmost care 



 

Page 11 of 16 
 

Form-A 
Qualification Criteria 

Eligibility Criteria and supporting documents required for Submission of RFP 

Response: 

Sl. No. Eligibility Criteria Supporting Document Required Yes/ No and 

Deviation, if any 

1 The Vendor shall be a single entity, 

registered as a Company, Firm or 

Society under respective acts in India 

and should have been in existence in 

India for the last five years. 

Self-attested copies of Company 

Incorporation Certificate or 

Registration Certification from 

ROC. 

 

2 The Vendor must be registered in 

India with appropriate tax authorities. 

Self-attested Copies  

a) GST Registration 

b) VAT Registration 

c) PAN Card 

 

3 The Vendor must have presence 

(office) in Guwahati, Assam for 

support. 

Self-attested copies of documents 

w.r.t. proof of presence in 

Guwahati, Assam. 

 

4 The Vendor has to submit Income Tax 

Return for last three years 

Self-attested Copies of IT Return.  

5 The Vendor should have had an 

average business turnover as 

mentioned qualifying criteria. 

a) Self-attested Copies of 

Certificate from the Charted 

Accountant of the Organization. 

b) Self-attested Copies of Audited 

Balance sheets for last three years. 

 

6 Should have technically qualified and 

well-experienced strong in-house 

resources based on company roles. 

Resumes of key resources 

available on company roles. (With 

proper seal and Signature) 

 

7 Copies of Documents / purchase 

orders and letter of completion from 

customers for similar projects 

completed. 

Self-attested copies of the major 

projects completed proving the 

experience as mentioned in Pre-

Qualification criteria. 

 

8 The applicant should furnish an 

undertaking to the effect that the firm 

has not been black listed in India. 

Undertaking document with 

proper seal and signature. 

 

9 Processing fee of Rs. 2,000/-(non-

refundable.) 

Through Bank Draft address to the 

Secretary, Board of Secondary 

Education, Assam payable at 

Guwahati 

 

 

10 EMD of Rs. 25,000/- (Refundable) Through Bank Draft address to the 

Secretary, Board of Secondary 

Education, Assam payable at 

Guwahati 

 

11 Form A Form A should be submitted on 

the company’s letter head duly 

sealed and signed by the 

authorized person. 

 

 

12 Form B RFP Letter Performa  

13 Form C Details of experience  

14 Form D Declaration by Vendor   

 

  



 

Page 12 of 16 
 

FORM B 
RFP Letter Proforma 

To, 

 

The Secretary, 

Board of Secondary Education, Assam,  

Guwahati - 781021 

 

Sub:   RFP for Supply of Computers (Desktop/ Laptop), Printers, UPS etc. on rental basis, in the 

office of Board of Secondary Education, Assam (SEBA), Guwahati - 21. 

Sir, 

The undersigned having read and examined in detail all the RFP documents pertaining to your 

assignment-do hereby expresses the interest to do the work as specified in the scope of work in 

RFP document and agreed to all terms and conditions as specified in the scope of work in tender 

document. 

Name of the Vendor  

Address  

Name, designation of the person to whom all 

references shall be made. 
 

Contact No 1  

Contact No 2  

Official E-mail Id  

 

We have enclosed the required documents as per Form A. 

I/We hereby declare that my/our TENDER is made in good faith and the information 

contained is true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge and belief. 

Thanking You, 

Yours faithfully, 

 

(Signature of the Applicant)    Witness by – Signature: 

Name:       Name: 

Designation:      Address 

Seal:       Date:   

Date:       Place:   

  



 

Page 13 of 16 
 

FORM-C 
 

Details of experience of handling similar projects: 

 

SL. 
No. 

Name and Address of 
the client 

Date and 
year of 

Contract 

Project details (Items supplied, 
duration etc.) 

Cost of the 
Project 

 

1.     

2.     

3.     

4.     

5.     

 
Important Note: The copies of work orders and satisfactory completion certificate from the customers 

shall be required to be submitted for all the references mentioned above. If required, you are free to 

attach extra sheets.     

 

     

 

  



 

Page 14 of 16 
 

FORM-D 
 

DECLARATION BY VENDOR TO BE SUBMITTED ON NON-JUDICIAL STAMP PAPER Rs. 

100.00/- 

I/WE,…………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………. owner/head of 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………

…………. representing ………………………………………………………………………, 

hereby solemnly declare & confirm that: 

(1) No employee or direct relation of any employee of SEBA, is anyway Connected as 

Partner/Share holder/ Director/ Advisor /Consultant/Employee etc. with the firm. 

(2) The information furnished is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. If any 

information furnished by me is found to be false/ misleading, at any stage, my 

application/registration shall be liable for cancellation and forfeiture of EMD/Performance 

Guarantee/Security Deposit. 

(3) My/our firm has not been black listed by any institution of the Central/ State 

Government/any PSU/other institute etc. in the past. 

(4) I/We understand and authorize the BOARD to reserve the right to add/delete/alter any of 

the items to amend/add or any of the terms and conditions without assigning any reason (s) 

for the same. 

(5) The decision of the Board of Secondary Education, Assam (SEBA) shall be acceptable & 

binding upon me/us. 

 

…………………………….. 

(Signature of Proprietor/Partner 

/Chief Executive) 

Name: 

Date: 

Place: 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Page 15 of 16 
 

Proforma - I 
 

 

BIDDER’S AUTHORISATION CERTIFICATE 
 

 

To, 

 

The Secretary, 

Board of Secondary Education, Assam  

Guwahati - 21 

 
 

Sub: RFP for Supply of Computers (Desktop/ Laptop), Printers, UPS etc. on rental basis, in the 

office of Board of Secondary Education, Assam (SEBA), Guwahati - 21. 

 

 

Dear Sir, 
 

 

________________________________________, is hereby authorized to sign relevant tender 

documents on behalf of the Company in dealing with Tender of reference 

______________________________________ dated _____________________. He is also 

authorized to attend meetings and submit any information as may be required by you in the course 

of processing above said tender. 

 

Thanking you, 

 

 

The Specimen signature of the authorized person is as:-  

 

 

 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY 

 
______________________________ 

 

 

Name: 

 

Seal: 



 

Page 16 of 16 
 

Commercial BID format 
 

(Only for reference, to be submitted in Company’s Letter Head) 

Sl Item 

Code 

Item Type Item Configuration Software Brand Quantity Rent per 

Month (INR) 

1 D1 Desktop 

Computer 

with Mouse 

and 

Keyboard 

Processor: 13th Gen 

Intel(R) Core (TM) i5-

13400 2.50 GHz 

RAM: 16 GB 

Hard Disk: 1 TB SSD 

Monitor size – 23 inch 

1. Windows 11 

(or latest stable 

version) 

2. MS Office 

with MS Access 

Acer 1 Rs. XXXX 

2 D2 Desktop 

Computer 

with Mouse 
and 

Keyboard 

Processor: 13th Gen 

Intel(R) Core (TM) i5-

13400 2.50 GHz 
RAM: 8 GB 

Hard Disk: 512 GB 

SSD 
Monitor size – 23 inch 

Windows 11 (or 

latest stable 

version) 
 

Acer 1 Rs. XXXX 

3 L1 Laptop 

with Mouse 

Processor: 13th Gen 

Intel(R) Core (TM) i5-

13400 2.50 GHz 

RAM: 16 GB 

Hard Disk: 512 GB 

SSD 

1. Windows 11 

(or latest stable 

version) 

2. MS Office 

with MS Access 

HP 1 Rs. XXXX 

4 U1 UPS 1000 VA NA Microtek 1 Rs. XXXX 

5 P1 Printer HP LaserJet Pro P1108 

plus 

NA HP 1 Rs. XXXX 

6 P2 Printer with 

Scanner 

HP LaserJet Pro MFP 

M128fw 

NA HP 1 Rs. XXXX 

 

 

Payment Terms 
 

1. Payment to the successful vendor will be made only after submission of monthly bill by the vendor. 

2. Rates finalized for each item will remain valid for next 3 years. No revision of rates will be done prior 

to that. 

  

 

(Seal and Signature of Proprietor/Partner /Chief 

Executive) 

Name: 

Date: 

Place: 

 

 

 

***-***--*** 


